Each participating Authority pays an annual growth figure to South Gloucestershire Council, as the Accountable Body for the Business Rates Pool (BRP),

representing business rates collected in the Enterprise Areas in excess of an agreed baseline figure. Retained funds will be distributed or invested annually

in accordance with the 2014 Regulations and the BRPPA as:

NOTES TO MAIN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Tier 3:  for the relief of demographic and service pressures associated with growth.

Tier 2: to an Economic Development Fund (EDF) for reinvestment within the designated areas through approved programmes,

Tier 1: to ensure that no individual Authority is any worse off than it would have been under the national local government finance system,

Cash Transactions

As stated under the accounting policy note for the City Region Deal, growth paid over to the BRP is recognised as expenditure by each Council to the extent

that the use of the funds by the BRP has been incurred. Remaining cash is recognised by each Council as a debtor.

Page 79

Page 169

49

As originally

reported in

the CIES

 2021/22

Adjustments

between

Cabinet

Portfolio

structure

As Restated

2021/22

£'000 £'000 £'000

NET EXPENDITURE

Cabinet Portfolio

Economic Development & Resources 26,093   (26,093)   -

Leader -   1,530   1,530

Resources -   22,421   22,421

1,431   1,431

Adult Services & Council House Building 56,641   -   56,641

45,825   (45,825)   -

Children and Young People & Communities -   47,425   47,425

Climate & Sustainable Travel (3,384)   62   (3,322)

2,166   -   2,166

31,298   (951)   30,347

153   -   153

Cost of Services 158,792   -   158,792

GROSS EXPENDITURE

Cabinet Portfolio

Economic Development & Resources 89,152   (89,152)   -

Leader -   14,955   14,955

Resources -   69,962   69,962

-   3,321   3,321

Adult Services & Council House Building 103,178   -   103,178

125,404   (125,404)   -

Children and Young People & Communities -   127,339   127,339

Climate & Sustainable Travel 4,735   491   5,226

6,855   -   6,855

46,863   (1,507)   45,356

14,210   (5)   14,205

Cost of Services 390,397   -   390,397

GROSS INCOME

Cabinet Portfolio

Economic Development & Resources (63,059)   63,059   -

Leader (13,425)   (13,425)

Resources -   (47,541)   (47,541)

-   (1,890)   (1,890)

Adult Services & Council House Building (46,537)   -   (46,537)

(79,579)   79,579   -

Children and Young People & Communities -   (79,914)   (79,914)

Climate & Sustainable Travel (8,119)   (429)   (8,548)

(4,689)   -   (4,689)

(15,565)   556   (15,009)

(14,057)   5   (14,052)

Cost of Services (231,605)   -   (231,605)

Expenditure on services and income relating to or derived from those services is classified in the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement in

accordance with the CIPFA Code of Local Authority Accounting in the UK.  The 2022/23 Code requires that authorities present expenditure and income on

services on the bases of its reportable segments.  These reportable segments are based on the Authority's reporting structure.  The Authority's reportable

segments are the Cabinet Portfolios, and following a change to the Cabinet structure during 2022/23, the Portfolios of responsibility are structured differently